
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE A 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services 
Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: kimberl.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 6 May 2022 

 
Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee A 

 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Cllr John Ward 
 

Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 16 MAY 2022 

TIME: 10.00 AM 
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 To elect a chairman for the purpose of this meeting. 

 
2.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   

 
 To receive from Members declarations of personal and prejudicial interests in 

relation to any items included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance 
with the Waverley Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

3.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING 
CONSENT - NUTSHELL LANE, FARNHAM  (Pages 3 - 26) 
 

  
  
To determine an application for a licence to trade in a designated consent street.  

 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Licensing Committee are asked to review the consultation feedback and 
determines the application of Jamie Karitzis of Stable and Ground for a 
consent to trade at Nutshell Lane, Farnham. 
 

4.   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at kimberl.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



16TH MAY WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

16TH MAY 2022 

 
Title:  

 
Application for Street Trading Consent – Nutshell Lane, Farnham 

 
 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Nick Palmer Portfolio Holder for Operational and Enforcement 

Services 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental & Regulatory Services 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  
  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a licence to trade in a designated consent street. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee reviews consultation feedback and determines the 

application of Jamie Karitzis of Stable and Ground for a consent to trade at 
Nutshell Lane, Farnham. 

  
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

3.1      Under the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982, a street trading 
consent is required by any person wishing to sell goods on streets designated as 
a ‘consent street’. On the 17th February 2021 Jamie Karitzis of Stable and Ground 
applied for street trading consent to trade in Nutshell Lane, Farnham. As the 
business did not require Street Trading Consent at that time the application was 
held on file until 3rd December 2021.  

 
3.2      Following consultation there has been an objection to the application. Due to this 

the Licensing Committee is required to determine the application in line with the 
Council’s Street Trading Policy 2021. 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The Act governing street trading within the Waverley area is the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions
[...]
cation. In addition, the objection 
must not be vexatious or frivolous and should concern itself only with matters 
likely to be affected by a successful application. Note the Council is under no duty 
to grant consent to trade on a street that has been designated as a Consent 
Street.  There is no right of appeal against the refusal of consent, or the 
application of conditions attached to a Consent, contained in the 1982 Act.  

 
4.7 Street trading consents are normally issued for a set date or dates, or a period of 

one year, for specific locations and times when street trading can take place. All 
consents issued carry the Standard Consent Conditions detailed in the Street 
Trading Policy in order to promote public safety and avoid obstructions, nuisance 
and annoyance etc., and are shown in Annexe B. Other conditions may be 
attached to a Consent and will be relevant to the category of Consent issued and 
the nature of the local environment. The pool of typical conditions that can be 
added is detailed in the Street Trading Policy and are shown in Annexe C. A 
Consent may also attract conditions in addition to or instead of those found in the 
pool of conditions according to their individual merits. 

  
4.8 On the 3rd December 2022 the application of Jamie Karitzis (of Stable and 

Ground) was processed for a street trading consent to trade at Nutshell Lane, 
Farnham on the following days/times; 

• Monday-Sunday 7am-2.30pm 
          (The application is included as Annexe D). They wish to sell pre-made cakes and       
4.7     bakes, and drinks. A location map of the proposed site is attached as Annexe E  
 
4.9      Following the initial consultation for the application amendments were made to 
abcde take into consideration comments made, and due to changes in operating         
jjjjjjjjjjjj practices since the application was originally made. Therefore the following are 
abcde the amended details that the application wishes to apply for.  

• Monday- Sund
[...]
 
internal and external appearance of vehicles &/or stalls shall be maintained in a 
clean, neat and tidy condition. 
 

14. Any stall or vehicle used for street trading must be immediately removable at all 
times in the event of an emergency, or at any other time, be removed at the request 
of any officers of the emergency services or officer of the Council. 

 
15. The name and address of the operator and other address at which the stall or 

authorised vehicle is normally kept or garaged must be conspicuously and legibly 
displayed upon it in a place where the public may readily view it. 

 
16. No stall or vehicle shall remain situated for longer than one hour after the 

authorised trading time(s). 
 

17. No Consent holder shall trade at his / her authorised location on dates when road 
closure directives are in place for special events otherwise than with the permission 
of the organisation applying for same. 

 
18.  The Consent is non-transferable. 

 
19.  Where a structure or vehicle is not removed at the end of trading, no additional 

permanent or semi-permanent additions or paving shall be erected or constructed 
adjacent to the structure or vehicle. 

 
20. Failure to comply with any conditions attached to the Consent may result in the 

revocation of such consent. 
 
 

INFOMRMATIVE 
 

21. Informative - The Consent holder is encouraged to use sustainable packaging and 
adopt an environmental friendly approach throughout the operation of the business 
to minimise the impact on the environment.  
 

  

Page 12



Annexe C 
 

Pool of Conditions  

 

Conditions applicable to special Events / Markets, etc.  

 

The Consent holder shall keep records of each stallholder present, to include the stall’s 
site, name (and company name), address, vehicle registration and contact telephone 
number.  This must be produced on the request of an officer from the Council 

 

Other Conditions 

 

There shall be no available means of attracting attention for the 
[...]
 contact the 
Protection Team at the above address or visit our website.  
 
Kind regards 
 
 
Fire Safety Admin 
Surrey Fire & Rescue Service 
  

Page 24

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/3o5gCvgAjH4gpRhzuQHE?domain=ife.org.uk/
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/pV1aCxGDlCB0nzsRvzNr?domain=warringtoncertification.com/
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/1z1ECzmGnhnBQ7tB84su?domain=ifsm.org.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/hXgKCBg5nHAmpyc75Utw?domain=fia.uk.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/_Pl5Cqjv2sRrKVUZ7qkE?domain=gov.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/_Pl5Cqjv2sRrKVUZ7qkE?domain=gov.uk


Response 9-  
 
Date- 20th January 2022 
Type- Comment in support from member of the public 
Method- Online 
 
Local resident I support this application. It provides a welcome additional local amenity for 
the area. 
  

Page 25



Response 10-  
 
Date- 21st January 2022 
Type- Comment in support from member of the public 
Method- Online 
 
Nearby resident Support 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - NUTSHELL LANE, FARNHAM



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee A 1 

16.05.22 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A  -  16 MAY 2022 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 12 
SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Cllr Anna James 
 

 
  

 
49.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   

 
Cllr Jerome Davidson was elected as Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

50.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2.)   
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting. 
 

51.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - 
NUTSHELL LANE, FARNHAM (Agenda item 3.)   
 
 
The Committee considered carefully the street trading policy, committee report, 
application form together with supporting evidence and the objections received.  
 
With regards to the concern raised in regards to possible noise, smell, traffic and 
footfall the Committee made reference to the street trading policy considerations.  
 
The Committee was satisfied that the standard consent conditions (including in relation 
to litter) satisfactorily covered all the concerns raised but felt condition 16 should be 
expanded to say ‘No stall or vehicle shall remain situated for longer than 1 hr prior or 
1hr after the authorised trading times. 
 
The Committee therefore agreed to GRANT street trading consent for a period of a 
year with standard conditions (as applied for) with the slight amendment to condition 16 
as stated and felt that no further conditions were necessary or proportionate in the 
circumstances. 
 

52.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 4.)   
 
The committee considered any legal advice relating to this application. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.36 am 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee A 2 

16.05.22 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


